CORPORATION BUSINESS TAX ACT
(b) The application of this section is not limited to an
agreement, understanding or arrangement existing between
a taxpayer and any other corporation or any person or firm
for the purpose of avoiding or evading tax under the Act. It
is also applicable where adjustments and redeterminations
relate to transfer pricing and other transactions between
related persons or entities where evasion or tax avoidance

ble• sales to all uncontrolled entities for the _audit period.
(f) Whenever the Director deems it necessary, in order
properly to reflect entire net income of the taxpayer, he. or
she may determine the year or period in which an item of
income, deduction, asset or liability shall be included, with-
out regard to the method of accounting used by the taxpay-
er.
(g) The Director may require any person or corporation
to submit whatever information under oath or affirmation,
or to permit whatever examination of its books, papers and
docunients, as may be necessary to enable him or her to
determine the existence, nature or extent of an agreement,
understanding or arrangement to which this section relates,
whether or not the person or corporation is subject to the
tax imposed by the Act.
Amended by R.1992 d.231, effective June 1, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R 1522(a), 24 N.J.R. 2074(c).
Revised section.
Amended by R.1999 d.116, effective April 5, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 266(b), 31 N.J.R. 893(a).
In (a)8, added iv through vi; and in (a)9i, deleted "three" preceding
"methods in" in the first sentence, and substituted "first five" for
"three" preceding "methods" in the second sentence.
Statutory References
See N.J.S.A. 54:10A-4(k)(3) as to right of Director to determine the
year in which an item of income or a deduction shall be included
without regard to taxpayer's method of accounting, and 54:lOA-10 as to
Director's right to redetermine tax due when taxpayer's business rec-
ords appear distorted.
Case Notes
Rule that a corporation's "net income" can be reduced by only 10
. percent of the interest on indebtedness to a person or entity which
owns 10 percent or more of the corporation's capital stock held
applicable to corporate indebtedness owed to a corporation's parent;
Division Director held without authority to recompute corporation's
taxes to exclude such indebtedness from income; 10 percent rule held
not violative of due process or equal protection; statutory amendments
eliminating the 10 percent rule could not be applied retroactively.
GATX Terminals Corp. v. Taxation Div. Director, 5 N.J.Tax 90 (Tax
Ct.1982), affirmed in part, remanded in part per curiam 7 N.J.Tax 659
(App.Div.1985), certification denied 102 N.J. 337, 508 A.2d 213.
DEPT. OF TREASURY-TAXATION
18:7-5.11 (Reserved)
New Rule, R.1978 d.30, effective January 27, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 40(b), 10 N.J.R. 128(b).
Repealed by R.1994 d.186, effective April 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 761(a), 26 N.J.R. 1696(b).
Section was "New jobs credit; salaries deduction".
18:7-5.12 Net operating loss deduction
A taxpayer may deduct a New Jersey net operating loss
carryover as defined in N.J.A.C. 18:7-5.13 in computing its
entire net income before exclusions and before the net
operating loss deduction.
New Rule, R.1986 d.26, effective February 3, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2096(a), 18 N.J:R. 309(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.186, effective April 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 761(a), 26 N.J.R. 1696(b).
18:7-5.13 New Jersey net operating loss carryover

business outside the State.
Supp. 4-5-99 7-46 Next Page is 7-46.0.1
CORPORATION BUSINESS TAX ACT
(b) In the absence of a regular place of business, 100
percent of its entire net income must be allocated to New
Jersey. ·
· (c) The mere ownership of assets outside New Jersey
does not constitute a basis for allocating less than 100
percent of the taxpayer's net income to New Jersey.
( d) Where the taxpayer does not maintain a regular place
of business outside New Jersey and its allocation factor is
100 percent and the taxpayer in fact pays a tax based on or
measured by income to another state, see N.J.A.C. 18:7-8.3
which provides for the eligibility and method in computing a
reduction in the tax for such taxpayer.
Amended by R.1985 d.54, effective February 19, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2999(b), 17 N.J.R. 476(b).
18:7-7.1
"Corporation" substituted for "taxpayer" and added "or real estate
investment trust."